treatment; plastics additives such as flame retardants
and plasticizers

The Other/Consolidation segment eliminates intersegment items

and reflects assets and liabilities not directly allocable to the core

segments including, in particular, those pertaining to the Corporate

Center. The segment also includes the €48 million (2007: €32 mil-

lion) interest in the associate CURRENTA GmbH & Co. OHG,

Leverkusen, Germany, and its equity-method income of €20 million

(2007: equity-method loss of €1 million).

The majority of employees allocated to the Other/Consolidation seg-

ment provide services for more than one of the core segments. They

include technical service staff.

Engineering Plastics ceased to be an operating segment as of Sep-

tember 30, 2007 and, according to the new segmentation, con-

tained only the Lustran Polymers activities, which were divested

as of that date. The originally reported 2007 figures for the Other/

Consolidation segment have been restated to include the amounts

attributable to the former Engineering Plastics segment.

Restatements in the Other/Consolidation Segment

€ million 2007 2007

Originally
 reported

Engineering
Plastics

Restated

External sales 86 668 754

Intersegment sales (117) 1 (116)

Segment/Group sales (31) 669 638

Segment result/EBIT (202) (176) (378)

Segment assets 189 189

Segment acquisitions

Segment capital expenditures 7 17 24

Depreciation and
 amortization 17 17

Impairments 2 51 53

Segment liabilities 386 386

Employees (December 31) 2,603 2,603

Employees
(average for the year) 2,738 785 3,523

The reporting regions are those into which LANXESS’s activities are

organized: EMEA (Europe excluding Germany, Middle East, Africa),

Germany, Americas, and Asia-Pacific.

143

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

  N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

C
o

n
so

lid
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Segment assets principally comprise property, plant and equipment,

intangible assets, inventories and trade receivables. In particular, seg-

ment assets do not include cash and cash equivalents, income tax

receivables, receivables from derivatives, or other financial assets.